
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

22 September 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 28th September, 2016 in 
the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note:  All Members and Co-opted members are invited to attend the 
meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 STAGE ONE (Pages 3 - 28)

Report of Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Public Document Pack



2

Purpose: To enable the Committee to consider and comment on the 
Stage 1 of the Budget for 2017/18 report, based on the 
Portfolio Business Plans, which was approved by Cabinet at its 
meeting on Tuesday 20th September 2016. All of the Overview 
& Scrutiny committees received presentations on the 
proposals during the Summer. This meeting, which is open to 
all Members gives an opportunity to all Members of the Council 
to comment on the final proposals before they are submitted to 
the Council. A verbal update on the discussions which took 
place at Cabinet will be provided at the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 28TH  September 2016

Report Subject Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 Stage One

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report was previously considered and approved by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 20th September. A verbal update on the Cabinet’s considerations will be given at 
the meeting.

The Cabinet reviewed and re-adopted the three part strategy for Medium Term 
Financial Planning for the period 2016/17-2018/19 in April this year. This was the 
first step in planning the annual Council Fund Revenue Budget for the 2017/18 
financial year and how the then forecast gap of £13.7M might be bridged.
The forecast ‘gap’ between predicted income levels and the projected expenditure 
requirement reported in July 2016 stood at £14.4M (an increase of £0.7M) on the 
April forecast. 

The Cabinet has developed a set of service portfolio business plans. These plans 
had been reviewed extensively by Cabinet Members and Chief Officers and their 
teams with the annualised efficiency proposals becoming the basis for 
recommendations for the annual budget. The proposals for budget efficiencies and 
income charging within the business plans for 2017/18 were reported in full to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees throughout the June/July meeting cycle. The 
Committees were invited to review the proposals, their acceptability and workability, 
and their risks. The higher profile and more controversial service planning options, 
such as schools funding and waste services, had already been the subject of 
detailed reports to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of the 
business planning process.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees were supportive of the efficiency and 
charging proposals overall. The cumulative total of the proposals is estimated to be 
£5.921M.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Overview and Scrutiny Committees also received presentations on an 
assessment of the efficiency and resilience status of the services within their 
respective portfolios. These assessments reviewed the efficiency of each service, 
the extent to which each service offers value for money, and the resilience of each 
service to withstand its cost pressures, demands and obligations. These 
assessments demonstrated the limited options which remain for achieving further 
efficiencies of scale without having to reduce services to unacceptable levels of 
provision or running the risk of service failure.

This report re-presents the service portfolio business plan proposals for 2017/18 for 
formal recommendation to the Council as the first stage of the Council Fund Budget. 
The review of the portfolio business plans is the first of the three part strategy for 
Medium Term Financial Planning:-

 Service reform
 Corporate financial stewardship
 Working with Welsh Government

The report also summarises the ongoing review of the corporate financing options. 
Corporate financing is the second part of the strategy for Medium Term Financial 
Planning.

The report concludes with an update on national work around the funding formula 
and the local government financial settlement. National funding is the third part of 
the strategy for Medium Term Financial Planning. 

The following tables are included within the report:-

Table 1 – Financial Forecast 2017/18 – 2018/19
Table 2 – Service Portfolio Business Plan Projections 2017/18

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The committee considers and comments on the report approved by the 
Cabinet which formally recommends the service portfolio efficiency 
proposals listed in the appendices for adoption by Council as stage one of 
setting the Council Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18. 

2 The committee notes the ongoing work on reviewing corporate financing 
options, and the national activity around the funding formula and Local 
Government Settlement.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Financial Planning

1.01 The Council has a three year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 
period 2015/16-2017/18. Whilst an updated version of the MTFS is being 
developed for the period 2016/17-2018/19 the Cabinet re-adopted, in April, the 
three part approach for financial planning set out within the MTFS. This was the 

Page 4



first step in planning the annual Council Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and 
how the then forecast gap of £13.7M might be bridged.

The Financial Forecast

1.02 The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year of the 
current MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending requirement, and  
anticipated income, of £13.7M. This forecast was updated and reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in July 2016 set out in Table 1 below. The 
forecast is under continuous review and will be updated for reporting in 
October/November following:- 

 announcement of the Provisional Local Government Settlement (which is 
due for publication in mid-October 2016 according to recent Ministerial 
confirmation); 

 all cost pressures built into the MTFS having been reassessed and re-
profiled; and 

 the assessment of the impacts of national interest rate trends, investment 
market developments and inflation having been completed. 

An initial forecast has been included for the 2018/19 financial year to provide a 
three year picture.  The 2018/19 forecast will be similarly updated.

1.03 The working forecast for 2017/18-2018/19 is shown in Table 1 below.

1.04 Table 1: Financial Forecast 2017/18-2018/19

2017/18 2018/19
Expenditure £m £m
National Pressures 0.7 0.3
Local Pressures 6.2 1.6
Inflation 3.1 3.2
Workforce Pressures 4.1 0.7

Income
Reduction in Revenue Support Grant 2.8 2.7
Council Tax increase (2.5) (2.3)

Projected Gap 14.40 6.20

Footnotes to Table 1: 

1. Revenue Support Grant for 2017/18 and 2018/19 is modelled on an illustrative reduction of 
1.5% 

2. National and local pressures are working estimates based on latest information.  The latest 
revision includes initial estimates of the sizeable increase in care sector costs,  and 
insurance costs

Page 5



3. Pay inflation is assumed at 1% for 2017/18 and 2018/19.  The full cost impacts of the 
implementation of the Living Wage are being assessed and profiled

4. Limited provision is made for price inflation
5. Workforce pressures include the ongoing impact of Single Status, Auto-enrolment, the 

Apprentice Tax Levy and the outcome of the Clwyd Pension Fund Actuarial Review
6. Council Tax is illustrated at a 3% annual increase for 2017/18 and 2018/19 

Meeting the Financial Challenge

1.05 The Council has adopted an MTFS which is underpinned by a principled and risk 
based approach to solutions to the unprecedented level of budget savings to be 
found year on year. Flintshire, as a relatively low funded Council under the local 
government funding formula, and one with modest reserves and balances, has 
limited efficiency options remaining to find solutions without Welsh Government 
offering some reprieve from the scale of national funding reductions (for Revenue 
Support Grant and specific grants combined) first forecast. The Council adopted a 
three part strategy which has been re-adopted by Cabinet as the basis for planning 
the annual budget for 2017/18 and the financial years immediately thereafter:-

• Service Reform;
• Corporate Financial Stewardship; and
• Working with Welsh Government.

Portfolio Business Plans

1.06 The Cabinet has developed a set of service portfolio business plans for the period 
2015/16-2017/18. These plans have been reviewed extensively by Cabinet 
members and Chief Officers and their teams with the annualised efficiency 
proposals becoming the basis for recommendations for the annual budget. The 
proposals for budget efficiencies and income charging within the business plans for 
2017/18 were reported in full to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees throughout 
the June/July 2016 meeting cycle. The Committees were invited to review the 
proposals, their acceptability and their workability, and their risks.  The higher 
profile and more controversial service planning options, such as schools funding 
and waste services, had already been the subject of detailed reports to the 
respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of the business planning 
process. The portfolio efficiency proposals are listed in Appendix A.

1.07 The estimate of the total value of the full set of original efficiency options for 
2017/18 first stood at £7.932M. Following the comprehensive review of the 
business plans, efficiency proposals remain at a total value of £5.921M. This figure 
has been reduced by:-

 the removal of or change to options which were not considered to be 
acceptable and/or workable; and 

 the review and refinement of detailed cost estimates per proposal based on 
detailed planning and cost method calculations. 

Page 6



1.08 Table 2: Service Portfolio Business Plan Projections 2017/18

2016/17 2017/18

Portfolio £m £m

Planning & Environment 0.413 0.205

Street-scene & Transportation 2.158 1.350

Social Care 0.838 0.690

Education & Youth 0.710 0.873

Organisational Change 1.272 0.943

Community & Enterprise 1.509 0.807

Corporate Services 0.855 0.903

Central & Corporate 3.527 0.150

Total 11.282 5.921

Footnotes to Table 2:

1. 2016/17 column shows approved budgeted efficiencies
2. These are subject to in year variation which will be reported as part of in year monitoring
3. The projected efficiencies for 2017/18 are subject to ongoing review and refinement

1.09 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees were supportive of the efficiency and 
charging proposals overall and endorsed them as being acceptable and workable.  
A summary of the relevant Committees is attached as Appendix B. 

1.10 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees also received presentations on the 
assessment of the efficiency and resilience status of the services within their 
respective portfolios. These assessments reviewed the efficiency of each service, 
the extent to which each service offers value for money, and the resilience of each 
service to withstand its cost pressures, demands and duties. These assessments 
demonstrated the limited options which remain for achieving further efficiencies of 
scale without having to reduce services to unacceptable levels of provision or 
running the risk of service failure. A summary of the Red/Amber/Green (RAG) 
assessment of services is attached as Appendix C.

Corporate Financial Stewardship Options

1.11 As the second part of the budget strategy work is ongoing to seek to offset or 
reduce cost pressures through corporate financial stewardship. Work is 
concentrated on the following.  A report on the outcome of this work will be made to 
Cabinet in October 2016. Any reductions in the provision required for cost 
pressures will contribute to lowering the forecast budget ‘gap’:-

 inflation;

 pay inflation, and incremental pay progression provision;

Page 7



 the outcomes of the of the triennial review of the Clwyd Pension Fund 
currently underway with the Fund Actuary, and the employer funding 
contributions required for future years;

 provision within the Central Loans and Investment Account (CLIA) for capital 
financing charges including interest on debt and Minimum Revenue 
Provision for debt repayment and any income returns made from 
investments;

 the use of reserves and balances; 

 detailed assessment of national and local cost pressures including latest 
intelligence on risks to the continuation of national specific grants to current 
levels of funding; and

 the impacts of the 2016/17 projected out-turn for 2017/18 and future years.

1.12 Work is also underway on developing a corporate income policy covering all 
current and potential fees and charges and the levels at which they are set. 
External expertise has been commissioned to guide and inform this work with 
access to extensive information on charging policy and practice in other local 
authorities across the United Kingdom.  The outcome of this work will be reported 
by December.   

National Work on the Settlement and Funding Formula

1.13 The Council is actively involved in national discussions over the Welsh 
Government Budget for 2017/18 including the Local Government Settlement, both 
as part of the Welsh Local Government Association and as an individual council. 
Key issues under debate for a new Welsh Government include:-

 the need for medium term financial planning at national level;

 sufficient and sustainable levels of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the 
option for the Welsh Government to set a zero-reduction or ‘flat-line’ RSG 
for 2017/18 at 2016/17 levels;

 reform of specific grants and retention of sufficient current grant funding 
levels to maintain services;

 relaxing charging levels for services including domiciliary care;

 meeting cost pressures of national legislative and public demand in key 
services such as social care; 

 recognition of the workforce cost impacts of the Living Wage in both directly 
provided services and commissioned services; and 

 local retention of Non Domestic Rate Relief (NNDR) growth by the collecting 
authority. (Growth is defined as the annual inflation in the NNDR yield for 
existing businesses plus additional contributions from new or expanding 
businesses within a county). 

1.14 There are high expectations that a new Welsh Government will adopt a sustainable 
strategy for the financing of the public sector. Early engagement between the 
Welsh Local Government Association and its member councils and the new Welsh 

Page 8



Government have been positive.

1.15 Flintshire, as a low funded council, continues to make the case that it is particularly 
exposed to the impacts of the significant annualised reductions in public sector 
funding to meet current and new cost burdens. The risks to Council performance 
posed by the financial position are being set out clearly to new Government 
Ministers and civil servants, the Welsh Local Government Association, and other 
national bodies including the Wales Audit Office.

2.00 Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017-18 

2.01 By adopting the service portfolio efficiency proposals listed in the appendices for 
adoption the Cabinet is in effect recommending the first stage of setting the 
Council Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18. A detailed timetable and process for 
completing the budget setting between October 2016 and February 2017 will 
follow. The ability to complete a balanced budget for recommendation to Council in 
February 2017 will depend on a combination of the scale of the feasible options for 
corporate financing solutions and the extent of financial support and relief offered 
by Welsh Government in the Provisional Local Government Settlement. 

3.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.01 The financial resource implications are significant. The Medium Term Financial 
Strategy will continue to carry many risks. Careful risk assessment in planning and 
decision-making will continue to be a central feature of review and debate.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 Consultation with Group Leaders, Overview and Scrutiny Committees and external 
partners have been held to date in the development of the business plans, budget 
proposals and resilience assessments.

5.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.01 All parts of the financial forecast, and all budget solutions, are risk assessed stage 
by stage. An overall risk assessment and risk management statement will be 
produced both for the revised MTFS and the draft annual budget for 2017/18. 
Services have already been assessed against efficiency, value for money and 
resilience with the assessment being reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees throughout July 2016.

6.00 APPENDICES

6.01 Appendix A: Service Portfolio Efficiency Proposals 2017/18
Appendix B: Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Committee observations on the 
portfolio business plan efficiency proposals
Appendix C: Summary of Red/Amber/Green resilience assessments of se
[...]
  1

Grant will continue to be funded for a further year 

as a specific grant.  This was a pressure within 

Social Services but has been moved in year to 

Central & Corporate due to it not being required in 

15/16.

5 Workforce Efficiency Service Efficiency 0.500 NM -                                 -                                 3

6 Additional Income Generating Activities Income Generation 0.500 NM -                                 -                                 3

7 Reduced Contributions Service Efficiency 0.017 NM -                                 -                                 1 Reduced contribution

Totals 3.527 0.150

TOTAL CENTRAL AND CORPORATE FINANCE 3.527            0.150                       

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE FINANCE

Total value of Business Plan proposals 3.527                        

CATEGORISATION KEY Total 16-17 Total 17-18

1 = Fully Costed and Safe - Very detailed 

costings/modelling undertaken and the accuracy can be 

relied upon not to change significantly 2.027 0.000
2= Reasonably costed will need refining - The level of 

detail behind the costings/modelling is reasonable 

although further work will be required to ensure 

robustness and to deal with any  changes in 

circumstances e.g. market conditions. 0.500 0.150
3= High level costing requires detailed further modelling - 

The figures are included at a high level with uncertainty 

around some of the significant detail e.g. further work 

required to   develop a specific proposal such as 

rationalising services/buildings. 1.000 0.000

3.527 0.150

Corporate Finance Efficiencies

P
age 22



Appendix B 

Summary of Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observations on the Portfolio 

Business Plan Efficiency Proposals 

Issues which were common to several committees  

Need to maintain strong representations on funding to the Welsh 
Government (WG) 
 

An assurance was given 
that the council would 
continue to lobby the 
appropriate cabinet 
Minister 

Concern at the poten
[...]


and capability to meet  

priorities, performance 

targets and obligations

Corporate Services
HR&OD

ICT

Legal

Finance

Regeneration / Enterprise

Revenues

Benefits

Customer

School Modernisation

School Improvement Service

School Improvement Systems

Integrated Youth Service

Libraries

Leisure

Facilities Management

Property

Development

Strategy

Access

Community

Business

Minerals and Waste

Waste Services

Streetscene Services

Fleet Services

Transportation

Adult Services

Childrens Services

Appendix C

Community and Enterprise

Education and Youth

Organisational Change 1

Organisational Change 2

Planning and Environment

Social Services

Streetscene and Transportation

This table represents the Efficiency, Resilience and Value for Money statements that were presented at each of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees in July.    Explanations of what we mean by each of these terms are in the table headings and each Scrutiny Report provided an overview 

of the approach.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 Stage One
	Appendix 1 Summary of Business Planning Proposals and Options
	Appendix 2 Summary of Overview & Scrutiny Committee observations
	Appendix 3 Summation of Efficiency and Resilience Statements




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 
28 September 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Richard Jones, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT (as all Members had been invited to attend)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Mike Lowe, Dave 
Mackie, Billy Mullin and David Wisinger  
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee Co-optees: Mr David Hytch 
and Reverend John Thelwell

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Derek Butler and Ron Hampson.  Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Co-opted Members: Janine Beggan and Bernard 
Stuart

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief 
Executive, Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Officer (Organisational Change), 
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer (Governance) and 
Finance Manager (Corporate Accounting and Systems)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

44. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 STAGE ONE

The Chair welcomed Members and the contributors to the meeting.

The Chief Executive outlined the purpose of the meeting, which was to 
enable all Members and Co-opted members to comments on Stage 1 of the 
Budget for 2017/18 report, based on the Portfolio Business Plans, which was 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on Tuesday 20th September, 2016.  All of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees received presentations during the summer and 
were supportive of the efficiency and charging proposals overall.  

The Corporate Finance Manager outlined the financial forecast for the 
2017/18 financial year, which was the third and final year of the current Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The original forecast had been updated and 
reported to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in July 
2016, as outlined within the report.  The forecast was under continuous review 
and would be updated for reporting in October/November following:-



 announcement of the Provisional Local Government Settlement (which 
was due for publication on 19th October, 2016)

 all cost pressures built into the MTFS having been reassessed and re-
profiled; and

 the assessment of the impacts of national interest rate trends, investment 
market developments and inflation having been completed.

The Corporate Finance Manager continued to outline the portfolio 
business plans and corporate financial stewardship options as outlined within the 
report.  He also advised that work was underway on developing a corporate 
income policy covering all current and potential fees and charges and the levels 
at which they were set.  The outcome of this work would be reported by 
December, 2016. 

The Chief Executive reported that the Council was actively involved in 
national discussions over the Welsh Government (WG) Budget for 2017/18 
including the Local Government Settlement, both as part of the Welsh 
Government Association and as an individual council.  The key issues under 
debate were detailed within the report.

Councillor Aaron Shotton advised that if the council was to receive a flat 
line financial settlement this would reduce the remaining budget gap by £2.8M.  
The service portfolio efficiencies of £5.9M, following this meeting would be 
presented to County Council on 15th November, 2016.  In the meantime, an 
update on national discussions would be provided to Group Leaders as soon as 
possible.        

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the difference in financial 
settlements for councils across Wales and encouraged all Members of the 
council to lobby Assembly Members across all political parties to ensure fairer 
budget settlements in the future.

Councillor Kevin Jones referred to the introduction of the Rural 
Stabilisation Grant (RSG) announced by the WG during the setting of the 
2016/17 budget, which he said, had not benefited the council.  He also 
commented on the national discussions around local retention of Non Domestic 
Rate Relief (NNDR) growth by the collecting authority and the benefits this could 
have.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton responded that the RSG had assisted those 
councils that had received a larger cut in their financial settlement.  The Chief 
Executive explained that Flintshire, whilst having large rural areas did not fit into 
the rural categorisation as determined by the WG.

Councillor Clive Carver commented on the Financial Forecast 2017/18 – 
2018/19 as outlined within section 1.04 of the report.  He asked why the Council 
Tax increase for 2018/19 was lower than forecast for 2017/18 if the figures were 
based on a 3% annual increase.  The Finance Manager (Corporate Accounting 
and Systems) explained that the lower Council Tax increase forecast for 2018/19 
was based on an assumption of higher growth. 



Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the first recommendation 
outlined within the report and suggested that the word ‘recommends’ be 
amended to ‘recognised’.  He did not think the Committee should be 
recommending the service portfolio efficiencies due to the uncertainties around 
the financial settlement from WG.  Councillor Aaron Shotton agreed that there 
were uncertainties but explained that £5.9M budget efficiencies would need to be 
found regardless of the outcome of the financial settlement.

Councillor Richard Jones supported the suggestion from Councillor 
Woolley.  He did not agree that the Committee should be recommending the 
service portfolio efficiencies because he did not feel enough information on how 
the proposals would affect services and service users had been provided.  He 
also commented on the case being put forward that, Flintshire was a low funded 
council, as were a small number of other council’s across Wales.  Whilst he 
recognised that this was the case, he did not feel that this would be supported by 
WG as he did not feel that very much had changed over the last 12 months of 
lobbying the WG.

Councillor Aaron Shotton responded that he wanted to stand up for all 
residents of Flintshire and that it was not fair or justified that Flintshire was a low 
funded council in comparison to council’s in Wales with similar population figures.  
Changing the current funding formula would be a long and complex process but 
there was hope that the WG would recognise that the formula was broken.

In response to the comments from Councillor Richard Jones around the 
need for further information, the Chief Executive explained that a great deal of 
work had been undertaken with service users and staff to ensure that the service 
portfolio efficiencies had minimal impact.      

In response to comments made by Councillor Richard Jones on the 
scrutiny process, Councillor Bernie Attridge advised that the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had carefully considered and scrutinised the 
service portfolio efficiencies before recommending them to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Councillor Chris Bithell and 
Councillor Christine Jones supported these comments and spoke of the 
consideration given at both the Education & Youth and Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s to the proposed efficiencies.       

A number of Members spoke in support of continued lobbying of WG in 
order to receive a fairer financial settlement in the future.  Councillor Kevin Jones 
supported presenting the service portfolio efficiencies to County Council on 15th 
November, 2016 to avoid delaying the ability for efficiencies to be made within 
the 2017/18 financial year.  Councillor Chris Bithell spoke in support of reviewing 
the current funding formula given the similar costs for each council for services, 
such as, residential care, transport costs and teacher salaries.  Councillor 
Christine Jones also spoke in support on continued lobbying of WG and advised 
of the successful lobbying last year which had resulted in changes to the 
Intermediate Care Fund (ICF).      

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the national lobbying carried out 
last year and the decision of the WG at the time to introduce the RDG.  He asked 
why when WG had additional funding, they had not decided to listen to the 



arguments put forward by the Council and whether there were any lessons to be 
learnt by this.  Councillor Shotton responded that the ICF had increased last year 
following lobbying from collective councils across Wales and that the overall 
reduction in funding had not been as severe as had been anticipated, which he 
felt had been as a result of the lobbying done by the council.    

The Chief Executive suggested that Members contact officers prior to the 
County Council meeting on 15th November, if any additional information on the 
service portfolio efficiencies was required.      

The Chair thanked the Leader, Chief Executive and Officers for responding to the 
questions raised by Members and advised that the recommendations outlined 
within the report had been approved by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the service portfolio efficiency proposals listed in the appendices for 
adoption by Council as stage one of setting the Council Fund Revenue 
Budget for 2017/18 be noted; and

(b) That the ongoing work on reviewing corporate funding options, and the 
national activity around the funding formula and Local Government 
Settlement be noted.  

45. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.40 am)

Chairman


